Such persons so appointed shall receive ' ing apparatus. compensation not to exceed two (2) dollars per day for the time actually and necessarily employed in their duties, which compensation as certified to by the commanding officer appointing such persons under the provisions of this section, shall be paid monthly and shall be a charge upon the city, town or village in which said armory is situated, and shall be audited, levied, collected and paid in the same manner other city, town or village charges are audited, levied, collected and paid.

SEC. 5. The commander in chief may, from time to time, make such orders, rules and regulations as he deems proper for the observance of all officers and persons having charge

of any arsenal or armory.

Willfulinjury to property - pen-

Prohibition of

liquor in ar mory building.

Any person who shall willfully injure any Sec. 6. arsenal, armory or its fixtures, or any uniforms, arms or equipments, or any other property therein deposited, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor; and any person who shall introduce any wine, spirituous or malt liquor into any state arsenal or armory shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a misdemeanor, and punished by a fine of not less than fifty (50) dollars nor more than one hundred (100) dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail or prison for not less than thirty (30) days nor more than one hundred (100) But nothing herein contained shall be so construed as to prevent the introduction thereof when prescribed for medical purposes by a medical officer of the national guard.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1891.

## CHAPTER 55.

[H. F. No. 270.]

Camp Lakeriew. AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE LOCATION OF THE ENCAMP-MENT OF THE NATIONAL GUARD OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA AT CAMP LAKEVIEW, IN THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, WABASHA COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Donations of land from Lake City for permanent grounds.

WHEREAS, The city of Lake City has donated to the state of Minnesota, for the purpose of an encampment for the national guard of the state, that certain real property lying and situate in the city of Lake City, in the county of Wabasha, state of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

All those tracts and parcels of land lying and being in the city of Lake City, in the county of Wabasha and state

of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

The northwest quarter (1) of the northwest quarter (1) of section number fifteen (15) in township number one hundred

and eleven (111) north of range number twelve (12) west; also peroription of the following land: Beginning on the shore of Lake Pepin, at the northern corner of the land heretofore conveyed by Stephen Torry to William Sterling; thence by said land south thirty (30) degrees west eighty-five (85) rods; thence north sixty (60) degrees west forty-four and four-tenths  $(44\frac{4}{10})$  rods to the south line of lot number three (3), government survey, in section number nine (9) in township number one hundred and eleven (111) north of range number twelve (12) west; thence along said line west twentyone and six-tenths  $(21\frac{6}{10})$  rods to the southwest corner of said lot number three (3); thence north eighty (80) rods and east fifty (50) rods to the shore of Lake Pepin; then southeasterly along said shore, the several courses and distances thereof, to the place of beginning.

Also beginning at the northern corner of the above described land, thence south thirty (30) degrees west eightyfive (85) rods; thence south sixty (60) degrees east twentythree (23) rods to the line between sections numbered nine (9) and ten (10) in said township number one hundred and eleven (111) north of range number twelve (12) west; thence north thirty (30) degrees east eighty-eight (88) rods to the shore of Lake Pepin, and thence northwesterly along the shore of said Lake Pepin, the several courses and distances thereof to the place of beginning, containing in both the above described pieces of land fifty-eight (58) acres, be the same more or less, excepting and reserving the right of way across the above described lands as heretofore conveyed by William Sterling to the Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Railway Company, and now used by its railroad track. The land hereby conveyed was formerly the property of William Sterling, and lately of Henry Roff.

Also lot number fifteen (15) in section number ten (10) in township number one hundred and eleven (111) north land donated. of range number twelve (12) west, according to Benjamin C. Baldwin's survey thereof, a plat of which is on file and of record in the office of the register of deeds in and for said county of Wabasha.

Also beginning on the shore of Lake Pepin, at the northeast corner of land sold and conveyed by Stephen Torry and land donated. Mary C. Torry, his wife, to Horace Warner, on the twelfth (12th) day of May, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866); thence by said land south fifty-three (53) degrees west sixty-three (63) rods to the middle of the territorial road (so called); thence along said road north thirty-seven (37) degrees west sixteen and one half (161) rods to a corner; thence south fifty-three (53) degrees west twenty (20) rods to the north line of section number fifteen (15) in township number one hundred and eleven (111) north of range number twelve (12) west; thence along said line west twelve and four-tenths  $(12\frac{4}{10})$  rods; thence north fifty three (53) degrees east eighty eight (88)

land donated.

Description of land donated.

rods to the shore of Lake Pepin; thence along said shore southward twenty-five and one-fourth (254) rods to the place of beginning; being part of section number ten (10) in township number one hundred and eleven (111) north of range number twelve (12) west, containing ten (10) acres more or less, except therefrom a strip of land, deeded by A. Glines and wife to the railroad company, one hundred (100) feet wide, running through said land.

Description of land donated.

Also the following described land: Beginning on the shore of Lake Pepin, at the northern corner of land formerly owned by J. Burlingham; thence by said land south fifty. three (53) degrees west eighty-eight (88) rods to the north line of section number fifteen (15) in township number one hundred and eleven (111) north of range number twelve (12) west; thence west sixteen and one tenth  $(16\frac{1}{10})$  rods to the corner of sections numbered nine (9), ten (10), fifteen (15) and sixteen (16), in said township number one hundred and eleven (111) north of range number twelve (12) west; thence along the section line north forty-six and onehalf (461) rods to a corner; thence north thirty-two (32) degrees east, being along the middle of the public highway eighty-eight (88) rods, to the shore of Lake Pepin; and thence along said shore in a southeasterly direction eightytwo and one half (821) rods to the place of beginning, being part of lot number one (1), section number ten (10) aforesaid, and containing thirty-seven (37) acres more or less, excepting therefrom a strip of land one hundred (100) feet wide, owned and occupied by the Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Railway Company as a track.

Conditioned for thirty years' use. Upon condition that the same shall be for thirty (30) years used for the purpose of such encampment by the proper authorities of the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Annualencampment of national guard. SECTION 1. There shall be annually held, for the next thirty (30) years, by the national guard of the state, upon the premises hereinbefore described, at such time and for such period in each year as the proper authorities may prescribe, an encampment for the instruction and practice of the members of said national guard.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1891.